
 

 

STATE OF INDIANA 
 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMPANY LLC FOR (1) AUTHORITY 
TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR 
GAS UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN 
OF RATES; (2) APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES 
OF RATES AND CHARGES, GENERAL RULES 
AND REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS; (3) 
APPROVAL OF REVISED DEPRECIATION 
RATES APPLICABLE TO ITS GAS PLANT IN 
SERVICE; (4) APPROVAL OF MECHANISM TO 
MODIFY RATES PROSPECTIVELY FOR 
CHANGES IN FEDERAL OR STATE INCOME 
TAX RATES, UTILITY RECEIPTS TAX RATES, 
AND PUBLIC UTILITY FEE RATES; (5) 
APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND 
APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING RELIEF; AND (6) 
AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT TEMPORARY 
RATES CONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS 
OF IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42.7.  
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CAUSE NO. 45621 
 
 

 
INDUSTRIAL GROUP’S SUBMISSION OF SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY 

 
 The NIPSCO Industrial Group, by counsel, hereby submits the Verified Settlement 

Testimony of Brian C. Collins. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
 
      /s/ Aaron A. Schmoll     

      Todd A. Richardson, Atty. No. 16620-49 
      Aaron A. Schmoll, Atty. No. 20359-49 
 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 
Email:  TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com 
  ASchmoll@Lewis-Kappes.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing has been served upon the 

following via electronic mail, this 2nd day of March, 2022: 

Robert E. Heidorn 
Kathryn A. Bryan 
NISOURCE CORPORATE SERVICES – LEGAL 
150 West Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
rheidorn@nisource.com 
kbryan@nisource.com 
demccall@nisource.com 
 
Nicholas K. Kile 
Hillary J. Close 
Lauren M. Box 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Nicholas.Kile@btlaw.com 
Hillary.Close@btlaw.com 
Lauren.Box@btlaw.com 
 
Courtesy copy to: 
Robert C. Sears 
Erin E. Whitehead 
NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMPANY LLC 
150 West Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
rsears@nisource.com 
ewhitehead@nisource.com 
 
Robert K. Johnson 
2454 Waldon Drive 
Greenwood, IN  46143 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 
rkj@rkjattorneyatlaw.com 
 

William Fine 
Abby R. Gray 
Randall C. Helmen 
Tiffany T. Murray 
Heather Poole 
OFFICE OF THE UTILITY CONSUMER 
COUNSELOR 
115 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
wfine@oucc.in.gov 
agray@oucc.in.gov 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
timurray@oucc.in.gov 
hpoole@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov  
 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA, 
INC. 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
jwashburn@citact.org 
rkurtz@citact.org 
 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Tabitha L. Balzer 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
jrompala@lewis-kappes.com 
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com 
 
Anthony Alfano 
United Steelworkers 
1301 Texas St., 2nd Floor 
Gary, IN  46402 
aalfano@usw.org 
 

      /s/ Aaron A. Schmoll    

      Aaron A. Schmoll 
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